
Contact:  Julie Zientek 
Tel: 01270 686466
E-Mail:          julie.zientek@cheshireeast.gov.uk

Corporate Parenting Committee
Agenda

Date: Tuesday, 21st January, 2020
Time: 4.00 pm
Venue: Committee Suite 2/3 - Westfields, Middlewich Road, Sandbach, 

CW11 1HZ

The agenda is divided into 2 parts. Part 1 is taken in the presence of the public and press. 
Part 2 items will be considered in the absence of the public and press for the reasons 
indicated on the agenda and in the report.

PART 1 – MATTERS TO BE CONSIDERED WITH THE PUBLIC AND PRESS PRESENT

1. Appointment of Chairman  

To appoint a Chairman of the Committee.

2. Apologies for Absence  

To receive apologies for absence.

3. Declarations of Interest  

To provide an opportunity for Members and Officers to declare any disclosable 
pecuniary and non-pecuniary interests in any item on the agenda.

4. Minutes of Previous meeting  (Pages 3 - 8)

To approve the minutes of the meeting held on 12 November 2019.

5. Corporate Parenting Update from Elected Members  

To receive a verbal update from members of the Committee.

6. Input from Children and Young People  

To receive an update on participation with children and young people.

Public Document Pack



7. The Health of Cared for Children and Young People Annual Report 2018-19 
(Deep dive on Pledge 4 - Improve health and wellbeing)  (Pages 9 - 28)

To consider the above report.

8. Outcome of Cheshire East Ofsted Inspection of Local Authority Children's 
Services (ILACS)  (Pages 29 - 50)

To consider a report and receive a presentation on the findings and next steps from 
the recent Ofsted Inspection.

9. Corporate Parenting Update and Scorecard  (Pages 51 - 60)

To consider the update report and corporate parenting scorecard for quarter 2.

THERE ARE NO PART 2 ITEMS

Membership:  Councillors R Bailey, J Barber, M Beanland, J Buckley, C Bulman, 
P Butterill, S Edgar, K Flavell, S Holland, J Saunders (Vice-Chairman) and M Warren



CHESHIRE EAST COUNCIL

Minutes of a meeting of the Corporate Parenting Committee
held on Tuesday, 12th November, 2019 at Committee Suite 1,2 & 3, 

Westfields, Middlewich Road, Sandbach CW11 1HZ

PRESENT

Councillor J Saunders (Vice-Chairman, in the Chair)

Councillors J Barber, M Benson (for Cllr Edgar), J Buckley, C Bulman, 
P Butterill and S Holland

Officers in attendance

Kerry Birtles, Head of Service: Cared for Children and Care Leavers
Karen Chan, Service Manager: Cared for IROs
Keith Martin, Head of Service: Children with Disabilities and Fostering
Steve Nevitt, Service Manager: Placement and Resources
Mark Palethorpe, Acting Executive Director of People
Laura Rogerson, Headteacher, Virtual School for Cared for Children
Kate Rose, Head of Service: Children's Safeguarding
Julie Zientek, Democratic Services Officer

27 APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE 

Apologies for absence were received from Councillors R Bailey, M 
Beanland, S Edgar, K Flavell, D Flude and M Warren.

28 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 

There were no declarations of interest.

29 MINUTES OF PREVIOUS MEETING 

RESOLVED – That the minutes of the meeting held on 17 September 
2019 be approved as a correct record.

30 CORPORATE PARENTING UPDATE FROM ELECTED MEMBERS 

The Vice-Chairman reported that she had attended a drop in session on 
the care leavers celebrations, which had been interesting and informative.

Councillor C Bulman reported that she and Councillor K Flavell had met 
with Laura Rogerson, Headteacher of the Virtual School for Cared for 
Children, to find out how they would be able to help.

Page 3 Agenda Item 4



31 INPUT FROM CHILDREN AND YOUNG PEOPLE 

The Head of Service for Children with Disabilities and Fostering reported 
that a young person had been involved in the development of an agenda 
for the Children’s Trust.

32 VIRTUAL HEADTEACHER'S ANNUAL REPORT (DEEP DIVE ON 
PLEDGE 2 - IMPROVE EDUCATION, EMPLOYMENT & TRAINING) 

The Committee considered the Virtual Headteacher’s Annual Report, 
which presented an overview of the operation and impact of the Virtual 
School during 2018-2019.

The Virtual School had continued to support all cared for children and to 
continually review its operation to ensure it was meeting its statutory duties 
while providing effective support.  Cared for Children were making good 
progress overall.  The overall number of children had continued to rise and 
there were more children with a high level of Special Educational Needs.

In response to points raised by Committee Members it was reported that:

 All Cheshire East Cared for Children who did not attend schools in 
Cheshire East had a plan in place and a named advisor, and the 
Virtual School ensured that they received the support they needed.

 A specialist attendance officer had been in place since May, and 
support was being offered to friends and family in order to encourage 
an improvement in the attendance of Cared for Children.

 Attendance of foster carers at training sessions had been quite low 
and additional support for foster carers was being considered.  
However, in general children in foster care had high attendance at 
school, which may explain why foster carers were not attending 
training.

 Apart from children with high level medical needs, who required time 
out to receive treatment, the level of really worrying attendance was 
no different to any other school.

RESOLVED – That the Virtual Headteacher’s Annual Report be endorsed.

33 INDEPENDENT REVIEWING OFFICER (IRO) ANNUAL REPORT
     2018-19 

The Committee considered a report providing information about the 
performance and practice of the Independent Reviewing Officer Team in 
relation to the monitoring and review of care planning in Cheshire East.  It 
also reported on the role of the Independent Reviewing Officer in relation 
to Quality Assurance through the Practice Alert and Dispute Resolution 
Policy.

Page 4



A separate report had been produced specifically for cared for children 
and young people, reflecting the areas of performance of most interest to 
them.

In addition to the information contained in the report, and in response to 
questions from Committee members, officers stated the following:

 The social work teams were now stable and it was hoped that there 
would be a reduction in the percentage of reviews and pathway 
reviews being rearranged.  In the next report, Members would be 
provided with more information regarding the reasons why it was 
necessary for reviews to be rearranged.

 The decrease in the number of consultations returned from Health 
and Education colleagues and parents was concerning.  One of the 
workstreams was considering how the return rate of consultations 
could be improved.

RESOLVED - That the report be endorsed.

34 UNREGULATED PLACEMENT PROVISION 

The Committee considered a report regarding the Council’s use of 
unregulated placements for young people aged sixteen and over, which 
was increasing.

Unregulated provision was not subject to any regulatory framework, and 
there had been increasing national, political and press concern regarding 
the use of 16+ supported accommodation.  Following a Notice of Motion 
submitted to Council, a letter had been sent to the Children’s minister 
recommending the introduction of a regulatory framework for 16+ 
accommodation.

There were a number of areas of good practice in Cheshire East, including 
Ignition Panel and the supported lodgings scheme. There were also plans 
to improve the level of support offered to the most vulnerable young 
people through the development of Bespoke.

Cared for Children placed in Cheshire East by other local authorities would 
continue to be monitored, and if placements were inappropriate they would 
be referred back to their home authority.

The Committee welcomed the positive report and the work of the Ignition 
Panel, which had been established in January 2016 to give Cared for 
Children and Care Leavers more choice and ownership with regard to their 
accommodation arrangements.

Page 5



RESOLVED – That Corporate Parenting Committee notes:

1 the contents of the report, as set out in Appendix 1;

2 the recommendation to the Children’s Minister to tighten regulations 
around 16+ accommodation.

35 CORPORATE PARENTING UPDATE REPORT 

The Committee considered a report providing an update on national and 
local developments in relation to cared for children and young people and 
care leavers.  The report aligned with the pledges of the Corporate 
Parenting Strategy.

The Appendices to the report detailed the options available for Members to 
become involved in Corporate Parenting and the November Children’s 
Rights Month challenges, which had been designed to give an insight into 
the issues that children and young people faced every day.

Highlights included:

 The children’s and young people’s work in developing the ‘Language 
that cares – changing the way professionals talk about children in 
care’ being shortlisted for the ‘children in care’ category of the 
Children and Young People Now Awards.

 Closer relationships with employers in the borough, including 
Chromalloy in Crewe.

 Recommissioning of short break services for children with disabilities.

 Support for children and young people to apply for either Citizenship 
or EU Settled Status.

 Liberty Protection Standards.

 Transition for young people with Autism.

RESOLVED: That

(a) The report be noted.

(b) Corporate Parenting Committee Members be requested to complete 
the proforma in relation to Elected Member Options for Corporate 
Parenting Engagement, as set out in Appendix 1 to the report.

(c) Corporate Parenting Committee Members be requested to consider 
taking part in the November Children’s Rights Month challenges, as 
set out in Appendix 2 to the report.

Page 6



36 EXCLUSION OF THE PUBLIC AND PRESS 

RESOLVED - That the press and public be excluded from the meeting 
during consideration of the following item pursuant to Section 100(A) 4 of 
the Local Government Act 1972 on the grounds that it involved the likely 
disclosure of exempt information as defined in Paragraph 3 of Part 1 of 
Schedule 12A of the Local Government Act 1972 and public interest would 
not be served in publishing the information.

37 CORPORATE PARENTING UPDATE REPORT 

The Acting Executive Director of People briefed Members of the 
Committee on the Ofsted inspection of Cheshire East Council’s children’s 
services, which was underway.  The inspection would review the quality of 
the support provided to children, young people, and their families at early 
help and prevention, child in need and child protection, cared for and care 
leavers’ services, and education for vulnerable pupils.

The meeting commenced at 4.00 pm and concluded at 5.50 pm

Councillor J Saunders (Vice-Chairman, in the Chair)

Page 7



This page is intentionally left blank



OFFICIAL
1

Corporate Parenting Committee 

Date of Meeting:  21 January 2020

Report Title: The Health of Cared for Children and Young People Annual 
Report, 2018-19

Portfolio Holder: Cllr Kathryn Flavell, Portfolio Holder for Children and Families

Senior Officer: Mark Palethorpe, Acting Executive Director of People

1. Report summary

1.1. This report outlines the delivery of health services to children in the care of 
Cheshire East Council (CEC) during the period from 1 April 2018 to 31 
March 2019, in line with National Statutory Guidance (‘Statutory Guidance 
on Promoting the Health of Looked after Children: Statutory Guidance for 
local authorities, clinical commissioning groups and NHS England.’ 2015). It 
reviews performance indicators, clinical work undertaken by the Wirral 
Community Health and Care NHS Foundation Trust Cared for Children 
Health Team, service improvements and plans for further development. 

1.2. The aim of the Cared for Children Health Service is to ensure that children 
in the care of Cheshire East Council have their health needs identified and 
addressed. This includ
[...]
ual Report: April 2018 – March 19

“Evidence from research, shows that looked after children and young people 
share many of the same health risks and problems of their peers, but often to a 
greater degree. They can have greater challenges such as discord within their 
own families, frequent changes of home or school, and lack of access to the 
support and advice of trusted adults. Children often enter the care system with a 
worse level of health than their peers, in part due to the impact of poverty, poor 
parenting, chaotic lifestyles and abuse or neglect. Longer term outcomes for 
looked after children remain worse than their peers, as they face greater 
challenges related to long-term health, social and educational needs.” 
(Statutory Guidance on ‘Promoting the Health and Well-being of Looked after Children, DFE, DH, 
2015)

Purpose of the report
 
This report outlines the delivery of health services to children in the care of 
Cheshire East Council (CEC) during the period from 1 April 2018 to 31 March 
2019, in line with National Statutory Guidance (‘Statutory Guidance on Promoting 
the Health of Looked after Children: Statutory Guidance for local authorities, 
clinical commissioning groups and NHS England.’ 2015). It reviews performance 
indicators, clinical work undertaken by the Wirral Community Health and Care 
NHS Foundation Trust Cared for Children Health Team, service improvements 
and plans for further development. 

The aim of the Cared for Children Health Service is to ensure that children in the 
care of Cheshire East Council have their health needs identified and addressed. 
This includes the provision of a detailed, high quality initial health assessment 
(IHA) when received into care and a statutory review health assessment (RHA) 
annually for children over five years of age and 6 monthly for those under five 
years of age.

The team works in partnership with Cheshire East Council and local health 
providers to ensure that appropriate services a
[...]
Feb Mar
0

2

4

6

8

10

12
No. of IHAs 
requested

No. & % of IHAs 
requested in 
48hrs

No. & % of IHAs 
completed in 20 
days

Intial Health Assessment Data East Cheshire Hosptial Trust 
NHS Eastern Cheshire Clinical Commissioning Group 2018-2019 

Page 17



OFFICIAL

14. There is further work to do to achieve aspirations of ensuring that all 
children entering care are supported to have their health care needs 
identified and met in a timely way and this will continue to be a priority 
during 2019-20. The primary focus for action will be around:

 Review of the pathway to escalate late Initial Health Assessment 
requests which is shared across Cheshire.

 Greater scrutiny of cancelled appointments or those that children are 
not brought to without explanation. Escalation of any missed 
appointments will be escalated to Senior Local Authority Managers.

 Programme of education and training for social care staff and carers 
by health practitioners in order to ensure the Initial Health 
Assessment process and pathway is understood, and the relevant 
documentation, supporting information and referral letters are 
completed. 

Review Health Assessments 

15. Review Health Assessments may be carried out by a registered nurse or a 
registered midwife. The local authority that looks after the child must 
ensure that every child in care has an up-to-date individual health plan, the 
development of which should be based on the written report of the health 
assessment. The health plan forms part of the child’s overall care plan. 

16. Review Health Assessments for Cheshire East Cared for Children are 
generally carried out by health visitors, school nurses, family nurses and 
sometimes by community paediatricians (if the child has complex health 
needs and is already under regular review by the community paediatrician). 
There is a requirement for all nurses undertaking Review Health 
Assessments to have the knowledge, skills and competence at the 
appropriate levels as stated in the intercollegiate competency framework.  
Single agency training is provided for the practitioners by Wirral Community 
Health and Care NHS Foundation Trust Specialist Nursing Team for Cared 
for Children.  Clinical supervision is also mandatory for all practitioners who 
are working directly with Cared for Children and /or their carers. At the end 
of 2018-2019, the percentage of staff trained and competent to Level 3 of 
‘Looked after children: Knowledge, skills and competences of healthcare 
staff’ (March 2015) was 90%. The percentage of practitioners who had 
received 6 monthly supervision in line with Trust policy was also 90%.

17. Statutory timescales are in place for the completion of Review Health 
Assessments. This is monitored via the data included in the quarterly 
Safeguarding Assurance Framework provided by Wirral Community Health 
and Care NHS Foundation Trust. The data demonstrates that timeliness of 
the completion of Review Health Assessments has fluctuated for Cheshire 
East Cared for Children during 2018-19, with a significant improvement 
noted during Quarters 3 and 4 for children placed both in and out of the 
Cheshire East area.

Page 18



OFFICIAL
11

18. The data in Table 1 also demonstrates that for the first half of 2018-19, 
Cared for Cared for Children placed out of area were more likely to 
experience their Review Health Assessment being completed late. It is 
recognised that there is often some difficulty in influencing timescales for 
completion of Review Health Assessments when a child is placed in 
another area and a review of the escalation pathway was completed to 
address this issue. Through effective use of this pathway it can be seen 
that performance during the second half of the year was much improved 
and work will continue during 2019-20 to continue this improvement further.

Table 1

Cheshire East Cared for Children Quarter 
1

Quarter 
2

Quarter 
3

Quarter 
4

2017-
2018 80% 94% 79% 72%Percentage of Review
[...]
 into the worker for 
support. 40 have received 1:1 interventions from the psychological 
wellbeing worker which include; learning self-care coping strategies, 
learning self-regulatory skills, understanding trauma and the impact it has 
on physical and emotional wellbeing, understanding their own story and 
what impact that has on them now. Feedback from both young people and 
Personal Advisors is that this service has been invaluable. The worker is 
very proactive and compliments the Personal Advisor role. They have also 
stopped situations becoming a crisis and enabled young people to get 
support when they were otherwise faced with long waiting lists.  

37. Care Leavers Health Passports
All young people who leave care when they reach their 18th birthday 
should receive a summary of their health history. During 2018-2019 the 
Clinical Nurse Specialist 16+ and Transitions has continued to develop an 
effective system for ensuring that young people are leaving care at the age 
of 18 years with a meaningful, relevant summary of their health history. 
Engagement has been successful in a large proportion of cases and has 
involved an innovative and constantly evolving approach to access even 
the most hard to reach young people. At the end of 2018-2019, there were 

Page 23



OFFICIAL

56 young people who reached 18 and 47 (84%) had received a Health 
Passport, handed to them personally by the Nurse Specialist who 
completed it. Feedback regarding these documents has been consistently 
positive.

38. There are plans to review the health passport document during 2019-2020 
using the views and feedback from young people to ensure it remains 
relevant and useful to them.

39. Unaccompanied Asylum Seekers
During 2018-2019 the number of unaccompanied asylum seeking children 
has remained relatively steady within the Cheshire East area. It is 
recognised that many of these young people have experienced significant 
adverse life events both within their countries of origin
[...]
rses Group which the Designated Nurse is a 
member of.

 Review of the health summary document, and pathway for 
completion, for care leavers: This is a priority area for 
development during the first half of 2019-2020. 

 Strengthening of training arrangements: Undertake a training 
needs analysis of the multi-agency workforce to identify existing 
gaps in knowledge to promote delivery of statutory responsibilities 
and role as corporate parents. Develop a training strategy to develop 
interagency training across the health economy to improve the 
workforce knowledge and understanding of the Cared for Children 
and Care Leaver population.

 Improving Services for Looked After Children as required by 
Promoting the Health and Wellbeing of Looked after Children: 
Statutory Guidance for Local Authorities, Clinical 
Commissioning Groups and NHS England (2015): To increase 
the performance and quality of health input for cared for children and 
care leavers by regularly monitoring the timeliness and quality of all 
health assessments. To ensure that NHS South Cheshire and 
Eastern Cheshire Clinical Commissioning Groups and commissioned 
health providers across the health economy continue to meet all 
statutory duties for cared for children and care leavers. In 
partnership with the Local Authority and key partners continue to 
ensure that Corporate Parenting principles and overarching strategy 
is embedded across NHS South Cheshire and Eastern Cheshire 
Clinical Commissioning Groups and the wider health economy.

Page 27



This page is intentionally left blank



OFFICIAL

Corporate Parenting Committee 

Date of Meeting: 21 January 2020

Report Title: Outcome of Cheshire East Ofsted Inspection of Local Authority 
Children’s Services (ILACS)

Portfolio Holder: Cllr Kathryn Flavell, Portfolio Holder for Children and Families

Senior Officer: Mark Palethorpe, Acting Executive Director of People

1. Report Summary

1.1 This report updates the Corporate Parenting Committee 
[...]
.uk. 

 
This publication is available at www.gov.uk/government/organisations/ofsted. 

 

Interested in our work? You can subscribe to our monthly newsletter for more information and 
updates: http://eepurl.com/iTrDn. 

 
Piccadilly Gate 

Store Street 

Manchester 
M1 2WD 

 
T: 0300 123 1231 

Textphone: 0161 618 8524 
E: enquiries@ofsted.gov.uk 

W:www.gov.uk/ofsted 

 
© Crown copyright 2019 
 

 
 

Page 49

file:///C:/Users/jcullimore/AppData/Local/Microsoft/Windows/INetCache/IE/4IM8PBXX/enquiries@ofsted.gov.uk
file:///C:/Users/jcullimore/AppData/Local/Microsoft/Windows/INetCache/IE/4IM8PBXX/www.nationalarchives.gov.uk/doc/open-government-licence
file:///C:/Users/jcullimore/AppData/Local/Microsoft/Windows/INetCache/IE/4IM8PBXX/psi@nationalarchives.gsi.gov.uk
file:///C:/Users/jcullimore/AppData/Local/Microsoft/Windows/INetCache/IE/4IM8PBXX/www.gov.uk/government/organisations/ofsted
http://eepurl.com/iTrDn
file:///C:/Users/jcullimore/AppData/Local/Microsoft/Windows/INetCache/IE/4IM8PBXX/enquiries@ofsted.gov.uk
file:///C:/Users/jcullimore/AppData/Local/Microsoft/Windows/INetCache/IE/4IM8PBXX/www.gov.uk/ofsted


This page is intentionally left blank



OFFICIAL
1

Corporate Parenting Committee 

Date of Meeting:  21 January 2020

Report Title:  Corporate Parenting Update Report and Scorecard

Portfolio Holder:  Cllr Kathryn Flavell, Portfolio Holder for Children and Families

Senior Officer:  Mark Palethorpe, Acting Executive Director of People

1. Report summary

1.1. This report provides an update to the Corporate Parenting Committee 
on national and local developments in relation to cared for children 
and young people and care leavers. It also updates members on 
performance measures in quarter 2 of 2019-20.

2. Recommendation/s

2.1. Corporate Parenting Committee is asked to:
2.1.1. Note the contents of the report.
2.1.2. Scrutinise areas where expected levels of performance are not 

being met in the scorecard at Appendix 1.

3. Reasons for Recommendation/s
[...]
 of borough) 

6.1.4 Where cared for children reside at a distance from Cheshire 
East we ensure that they receive the same level of service to 
those children living in the borough. In the main these 
arrangements are made with good matching and when children 
are being placed for adoption or with extended family members.

Page 52



OFFICIAL
3

Measure P3.5 - % of cared for children with a plan for permanence 
endorsed at 2nd review 

6.1.5 We have seen a drop in the number of children with an 
endorsed plan of permanence at their second review.  For a 
small number of larger families (who then impact significantly as 
a percentage), this is due to delays in the Court process leading 
to a delay in achieving permanence for children as there remain 
ongoing assessments.  For a number of the other children, we 
have tried to work with the family appropriately outside of the 
Court arena, but have unfortunately needed to issue Care 
Proceedings at which point Court directed assessments have 
resulted in plans of permanence not being able to be achieved 
at the 4 month stage.  A number of these children are however 
with family members where they will remain long term so the 
impact upon them is minimal.

Measure P3.17 - average number of days between placement order 
and match with adoptive family (A2 national indicator)  

6.1.6 Nationally there are challenges in recruiting new adopters, 
however the vast majority of Cheshire East children with a plan 
of adoption are placed with Adoption Counts carers.

6.1.7 By the end of Q2 2019/20, 10 children had achieved 
permanence by way of adoption. In Q2 of 2018/19, 7 children 
had achieved permanence by way of adoption. Therefore 
despite some delay in children moving to their adoptive families 
following the making of a Placement Order, more children are 
achieving adoption year on year.

7. Pledge 1 - Being a Good Corporate Parent

Star Celebrations

7.1. On Sunday 24th November 2019 Cheshire East held the annual star 

[...]
ving with Friends & Family 62 58 65

J
2 Feel & Be Safe Outcome 5

P3.12
% of children ceased to be looked after due to granting of special 

guardianship order (SGO) - year to date figure
30% 21% 16%

J

2 Feel & Be Safe Outcome 5

P3.13 Number of children with an adoption decision 43 38 41

J

2 Feel & Be Safe Outcome 5

General

Priority 2 - Improved Education, Employment and Training

Priority 3 - Achieving Permanence and Staying Safe

Priority 1 - Being a Good Corporate Parent

OFFICIAL

Page 59



Ref Polarity 

Stat 

Neigh 

Av

National 

Av
Target

Yr. end 

18-19

Qu 1         

19-20

Qu 2         

19-20

Qu 3 19-

20

Qu 4   

19-20
RAG

C&YP Plan Priority Corporate 

Priority 

General
P3.14

% of children ceased to be looked after due to adoption - year to 

date figure
High is Good 12% 13% 16%

J

2 Feel & Be Safe Outcome 5

P3.15

% children who wait less than 14 months between entering care 

and moving in with adoptive family (This has changed to 14 months 

from 16 months)

High is Good 67% 44% 42%

L

2 Feel & Be Safe Outcome 5

P3.16
Average number of days between entering care and moving in with 

adoptive family (A1 national indicator)
Low is Good 558 426 339 328 392

J

2 Feel & Be Safe Outcome 5

P3.17
Average number of days between placement order and match with 

adoptive family  (A2 national indicator)
Low is Good 226 121 130 138 152

L

2 Feel & Be Safe Outcome 5

P3.18
Average number of days between entering care and moving in with 

adoptive family/ foster carer who becomes adoptive family
Low is Good 426 318 328 364

J

2 Feel & Be Safe Outcome 5

P3.19 % of individuals aged 16-18 leaving care through independence 0% 5%
2 Feel & Be Safe Outcome 5

P4.1
% of initial health assessments requested within 48 hours of 

coming into care
High is Good 70% 68% 75%

J

4 Being Healthy and Making 

Positive Choices 

Outcome 5

P4.2
% of initial health assessments completed by paediatricians within 

20 working days 
High is Good 67% 53% 68%


[...]
e Annual Report 2018-19 (Deep dive on Pledge 4 - Improve health and wellbeing)
	8 Outcome of Cheshire East Ofsted Inspection of Local Authority Children's Services (ILACS)
	Appendix 1 - Cheshire East_Inspection of local authority childrens services_Nov19

	9 Corporate Parenting Update and Scorecard
	Appendix 1 - Corporate Parenting scorecard Q2 v6




Minutes of the meeting


CHESHIRE EAST COUNCIL

Minutes of a meeting of the Corporate Parenting Committee
held on Tuesday, 21st January, 2020 at Committee Suite 1,2 & 3, Westfields, 

Middlewich Road, Sandbach CW11 1HZ

PRESENT

Councillor K Flavell (Chairman)
Councillor J Saunders (Vice-Chairman)

Councillors J Barber, J Buckley, C Bulman, S Edgar, S Holland, A Moran (for 
Cllr Butterill) and M Warren

Officers in attendance

Gill Betton, Head of Service: Children’s Development and Partnerships
Kerry Birtles, Head of Service: Cared for Children and Care Leavers
Sue Pilkington, Designated Nurse Safeguarding Children 
Jacquie Sims, Director of Children's Social Care
Kayleigh Wilshaw, Service Manager: Cared for Children and Care Leavers
Julie Zientek, Democratic Services Officer

38 APPOINTMENT OF CHAIRMAN 

RESOLVED – That Councillor K Flavell be appointed Chairman.

39 APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE 

Apologies for absence were received from Councillor P Butterill.

40 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 

There were no declarations of interest.

41 MINUTES OF PREVIOUS MEETING 

RESOLVED – That the minutes of the meeting held on 12 November 2019 
be approved as a correct record.

42 CORPORATE PARENTING UPDATE FROM ELECTED MEMBERS 

Councillors J Buckley, C Bulman and K Flavell reported that they had 
attended the STAR celebration day at Tatton Park, which had recognised 
and celebrated the achievements of cared for children and care leavers.

Officers’ contact details were to be shared with Members, to facilitate the 
completion of DBS checks.



Some pen profiles and options for engagement forms had been 
completed.  Paper copies were circulated to Members, who were asked to 
complete any outstanding information and send it back as soon as 
possible.  Pen profiles would be put into the correct format by the unit 
coordinators and sent to Members for final approval prior to being shared 
with young people.  Officers were to collate the options for engagement 
responses and they would ensure that everyone had the opportunity to 
engage in different areas.

43 INPUT FROM CHILDREN AND YOUNG PEOPLE 

Around 300 children, young people and their carers had attended the 
STAR celebration day at Tatton Park, and the feedback had all been 
positive.

The Head of Service: Cared for Children and Care Leavers reported that 
she had recently attended ‘My Voice’, the Children in Care Council.  They 
had discussed the outcome of the Ofsted inspection, and the young 
people had stated that their biggest wish was to be involved in their care 
plans.  They had also discussed the document produced by TACT, which 
recognised that the language of the care system sometimes created 
stigma and barriers for understanding, and suggested alternative 
terminology.

44 THE HEALTH OF CARED FOR CHILDREN AND YOUNG PEOPLE 
ANNUAL REPORT 2018-19 (DEEP DIVE ON PLEDGE 4 - IMPROVE 
HEALTH AND WELLBEING) 

The Committee considered the above report, which outlined the delivery of 
health services to children in the care of Cheshire East Council during the 
period 1 April 2018 to 31 March 2019.  The report reviewed performance 
indicators, clinical work undertaken by the Wirral Community Health and 
Care NHS Foundation Trust Cared for Children Health Team, service 
improvements and plans for further development. 

During the discussion and in response to points raised by the Committee it 
was reported that:

 The reported drop in the percentage of Cheshire East cared for 
children who had visited a dentist was partly attributable to the way in 
which the data was recorded.  A more accurate method of reporting 
was being explored.

 It was recognised that the figures for the completion of Review Health 
Assessments for Cheshire East cared for children placed out of area 
were unacceptably low in the second half of 2017-2018 and the first 
half of 2018-19.  However, there was a significant improvement 
during Quarters 3 and 4, and work was continuing to continue this 
improvement.

http://www.tactcare.org.uk/


 Young people were engaging with the Care Leavers Health 
Passports, but the current A4 paper format was not popular.  It was 
intended to review the health passport document during 2019-2020, 
to ensure that it remained relevant and useful.

 With respect to emotional wellbeing, there were long waiting lists for 
talking therapies.  To address immediate need, personal advisors 
could refer young people to a part-time emotional wellbeing personal 
advisor and a full time emotional wellbeing practitioner from Pure 
Insight.

 Most requests for Initial Health Assessments were submitted within 
the statutory target of 48 hours, and all requests were sent within 6 
days.  A review of the arrangements for Initial Health Assessments 
was a priority for 2019-2020, to ensure that all children entering care 
had their health care needs identified and met in a timely way.

RESOLVED - That the report be noted.

45 OUTCOME OF CHESHIRE EAST OFSTED INSPECTION OF LOCAL 
AUTHORITY CHILDREN'S SERVICES (ILACS) 

The Committee considered a report and received a presentation regarding 
the outcome of the Ofsted inspection of Cheshire East Council’s children’s 
social care services, which had been undertaken between 11 and 29 
November 2019.  The report and presentation also outlined the proposed 
actions to ensure that improvements were made in the areas for 
development identified in the Ofsted report.

In response to points raised by Committee Members it was reported that:

 With respect to the delays in pre-proceedings, there was to be a joint 
evaluation with legal services by February 2020.

 The time taken to identify risks and take children into care when risks 
were chronic rather than acute, and they were not at risk of 
immediate harm, could be days or a number of weeks.

 Local authorities had a responsibility to ensure the safety of children 
who were home educated, and they were visited annually.

 The full action plan would be considered by the Children and 
Families Overview and Scrutiny Committee.

RESOLVED - That the report be noted.

46 CORPORATE PARENTING UPDATE AND SCORECARD 

The Committee considered a report regarding national and local 
developments in relation to cared for children and young people and care 



leavers.  The report aligned with the pledges of the Corporate Parenting 
Strategy.

The report also provided an update on performance measures in quarter 2 
of 2019-20, and detailed areas of concern and what was being done to 
address them.

During the discussion it was reported that the average number of days 
between placement order and match with adoptive family was marked red 
because it had increased.  The number of adopters had decreased but it 
was now increasing.  Family finding was undertaken by the regional 
adoption agency, which worked very hard.

RESOLVED - That the report be noted.

The meeting commenced at 4.00 pm and concluded at 5.30 pm

Councillor K Flavell (Chairman)


